
MEMORANDUM
Supplement to:
Agenda Item No. 8(L)(1)

TO: Honorable Chairwoman Audrey M. Edmonson DATE: June 2, 2020
and Members, Board of County Commissioners 

FROM: Abigail Price-Williams SUBJECT: Supplement to Resolution 
County Attorney accepting ''assignment of Option 

to Purchase'' approximately  
13.46 acres within the  
Environmentally Endangered  
Lands Program South Dade 
Wetlands Project with The 
Nature Conservancy as 
Assignor, Miami-Dade County as 
Assignee, and Nelida Josefina  
Zambrano De Capriles, as Seller, 
for a purchase price of  
$86,000.00 to be funded from  
Building Better Communities 
General Obligation Bond  
Program funds or, alternatively,  
from the Environmentally  
Endangered Lands Acquisition  
Trust Fund 

The tem was deferred to no date certain from the April 7, 2020 BCC because the County's option 
to buy the subject property had expired. The administration will be requesting an amendment so 
that the option contract extension may be included as part of this item.  That option contract 
extension, which is included as part of the supplement to this item, would extend the option deadline 
until June 30, 2020.

The accompanying resolution was prepared by the Regulatory and Economic Resources Department and 
placed on the agenda at the request of Prime Sponsor Commissioner Dennis C. Moss and Co-Sponsor 
Commissioner Daniella Levine Cava.

_______________________________ 
Abigail Price-Williams       
County Attorney 

APW/cp

______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ ______________ _________________________________________________________________________________ _____________________ ______ ___ __________
AbAbAbAbAAbAAbAbigigigigiggggggggaiiiiiiaiiiiiiaiaiailllllllllllll Priciciciiciiceeeeeeee-Willlllliams      
CoCoCCCC ununttttttyttty AAAAAAAAAAAAAAtttttttt ororneney y

1



The administration will be requesting that item 200089 be amended to include the First 
Amendment to Option Agreement for Sale and Purchase, which is included with this supplement. 
The First Amendment provides for time extension to the ''Assignment of Option to Purchase'' for 
the purchase of approximately 13.46 acres within the Environmentally Endangered Lands 
Program South Dade Wetlands Project with Nelida Josefina Zambrano De Capriles as Seller.

This item was initially on the agenda for the February 11, 2020 meeting of the Infrastructure and 
Capital Improvements Committee (ICIC), which was canceled. Item was then favorably
forwarded from the March 10, 2020 meeting of the ICIC. Due to pending expiration of the 
purchase agreement, item was approved by the Chairwoman to be waived to the March 17, 2020 
meeting of the Board, which was subsequently canceled. It was necessary to amend the 
assignment of option to purchase to extend the option expiration date from April 6, 2020 to June 
30, 2020. The amendment, the First Amendment to Option Agreement for Sale and Purchase, was 
signed by the seller and accompanies this supplement.

_
Jack Osterholt
Deputy Mayor

Date:

To: Honorable Chairwoman Audrey M. Edmonson
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

From: Carlos A. Gimenez
Mayor

Subject: Supplemental Memorandum to the Resolution Accepting ''Assignment of Option to
Purchase'' approximately 13.46 Acres within the Environmentally Endangered Lands 
Program South Dade Wetlands Project with Nelida Josefina Zambrano De Capriles as
Seller

June 2, 2020

2



3



4


